

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation the United States, was made possible

## RESOLUTION # <u>7-20-94</u> C

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the Untied States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the goal of the Oneida Nation is to protect, maintain and improve the standard of living and the environment in which the Oneida people live; while maintaining and reestablishing the sovereign rights of the Oneida Nation, and
- WHEREAS, under the Constitution and By-Laws of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, the Oneida Business Committee is charged with the duty of protecting and enhancing the health, security, and general welfare and advancement of the Oneida Tribe of Indians and,
- WHEREAS, with the publication of regulations in the Federal Register which authorizes the participation of Indian Tribes and Alaskan Native in the Community Development Grant Program, funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin Food Distribution Program has a desire to participate in the Community Development Block Grant Program, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has a desire to build a Food Distribution Warehouse at the Oneida Business Park, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has obligated a sufficient amount of funds to construct the infrastructure for the Oneida Business Park.

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has developed a maintenance and operation plan addressing maintenance, repair and replacement of items not covered by insurance and operating resources, and including those concerns such as roads, sanitary sewer and potable water facilities, and

WHEREAS, those operation and maintenance plans have been adopted by the Oneida Tribe by this resolution, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin hereby approves the submission of the Housing and Urban Development, 1994 Community Development Block Grant Program for Indian Tribes and Alaskan Native villages Grants-In-Aid to Local Governments application packet.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Tribal Chairperson or her delegate are authorized to negotiate and execute the grant and any amendments thereto.

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of nine (9) members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 8 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 2010 day of 3007, 199%; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted as such meeting by a vote of 7 members for;

members against, and 0 members abstaining; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Julie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin